
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Relations and Economic Development  
Sub-Committee 

 
Date: THURSDAY, 14 FEBRUARY 2013 

Time: 10.45am (NB: Please Note Change of Time) 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM - 2ND FLOOR WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Mark Boleat (Chairman) 

Stuart Fraser (Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy Michael Cassidy 
Roger Chadwick 
Sir Michael Snyder 
Deputy Douglas Barrow 
Deputy Edward Lord 
Jeremy Mayhew 
Deputy Catherine McGuinness 
James Tumbridge 
Alderman Alan Yarrow 
 

 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Angela Roach 

020 7332 3685 
 
 
 

John Barradell 
Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



AGENDA 

 
Part 1 - Public Agenda 

 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. DECLARATIONS BY MEMBERS OF PERSONAL OR PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS 

IN RESPECT OF ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED AT THIS MEETING 
 
3. TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 To note the terms of reference of the Sub-Committee as follows:- 

 
“To consider and report to the Grand Committee on all matters relating to the City 
Corporation’s Economic Development, Public Relations, Public Affairs and 
Communication activities, including any related plans, policies and strategies”. 
 
 

4. WORK OF THE SUB-COMMITTEE 
 To consider the work of the Sub-Committee. 

 
 For Decision 

 
5. APPOINTMENT OF CO-OPTED MEMBERS 
 To consider the appointment of up to 3 Members co-opted from the Court of Common 

Council. 
 

 For Decision 
 

6. CITY OF LONDON COMMUNICATIONS STRATEGY - 2013 - 2016 
 Report of the Director of Public Relations (copy attached). 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 28) 

 
7. PUBLIC RELATIONS OFFICE BUSINESS PLAN - 2013 - 2016 
 Report of the Director of Public Relations (copy attached). 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 29 - 54) 

 
8. ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT OFFICE BUSINESS PLAN - 2013-16 
 Report of the Director of Economic Development (copy attached). 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 55 - 86) 

 
9. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-

COMMITTEE 
 
 
10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 



 

 
 

Committee: 
[...]
 on a six-monthly 

basis in April and October. 

 

 

 

Work to embed communications, particularly 

online channels, in departmental business plans. 

Director of Public 

Relations and 

Assistant 

Directors/Heads 

of Teams 

 

Public Relations 

Office 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 39



   

 

9 

 

Objective 2 Handle increased interest in the structure, role and work of the City Corporation, following elections, manage the annual 

City worker registration process. 

Supporting TCT Strategy themes: 

All 
Aligns to Corporate Plan: 

Strategic aims 1,2 and 3 
PRO strategic aims: 

A,B,C,D 
 

Actions / Milestone Target date Measures of Success Responsibility 

Manage all media enquiries relating to the 

elections and the structure, role and work of 

the City Corporation. 

ongoing 
The media are provided with appropriate 

information in a timely manner. 

Director of Public 

Relations and Head of 

Media 

Work with the Town Clerk’s office to ensure 

website content is accurate and up-to-date on 

all matters relating to the elections and 

electoral process and social media where 

appropriate. 

ongoing 

All relevant web pages contain accurate 

information with social media channels continued 

to be used to push out messages and to enter into 

dialogue with key audiences. 

Director of Public 

Relations, Head of 

Media and Publishing 

Team 

Continue to engage with businesses and 

residents and communicate the City’s voting 

system, specifically targeting large City firms 

January 2014 

Number of firms/voters registered in 2012:  

3,954 /15,825 

 

Increase the number / proportion of registered 

firms/numbers of voters, recognising the impact of 

the economic downturn and the electoral cycle. 

 

MS CRM / COD database accurate and up to date. 

Corporate Affairs 

Team 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 40



   

 

10 

 

Objective 3 Manage communications for the City Corporation’s input to the debate on the UK’s r
[...]


PT  1 

 

Men Women 

50% 50% 

 

Proportion of staff by grade 

A –E F – J 

57% 43% 

  

Annual staff turnover 24% 

Sickness Absence 

Avg. 

working 

days lost 

PRO (1/1/12-31/12/12) 4.53 

City Corp. 6.93 
 

 

P
age 53



Page 54

This page is intentionally left blank



Committee: Public Relations and Economic 

Development Sub-Committee 

Date: 14 February 2013 

 

 

Subject: Economic Development Office 

Business Plan 2013-16 

Public 

 

Report of: Director of Economic Development For Decision 

 

 

Summary  

1.  The attached Business Plan for 2013-16 builds on last year’s plan as 

approved by the Policy and Resources Committee in May 2012. It is 

the outcome of planning sessions held with senior management in the 

Economic Development Office (EDO), and other planning and review 

sessions held with all EDO staff.  Officers from the Lord Mayor’s 

Office, PRO, Remembrancer’s Department and other colleagues 

across the City Corporation have also been consulted in preparation of 

this plan. 

2.  The Business Plan reflects the role which the City Corporation 

continues to play as a facilitator between City stakeholders, the 

Government and other institutions.  This has been particularly evident 

in the work of the International Regulatory Strategy Group, jointly 

run with TheCityUK over the past year and the development of an EU 

engagement strategy.  Rachel Lomax, former Deputy Governor of the 

Bank of England, succeeded Andre Villeneuve as Chair of IRSG in 

January.   

3. The Business Plan places greater emphasis on promoting 

entrepreneurship and innovation (showing support for sectors beyond 

financial and business services), social investment (including new 

initiatives such as the City of London Social Investment Fund to 

promote London as a global centre for social investment, which will 

support a Lord Mayoral priority), and social enterprise (including 

through volunteering) and employability (with the recent approval of 

a £2.1 million pilot with Central London Forward). 

5.  Another focus will be to communicate to an external audience our 

regeneration and corporate responsibility work as part of broader 

activity to promote the CoL’s work in supporting communities. The 

new Public Relations and Economic Development Sub-Committee is 

expected to enhance this activity. 

Agenda Item 8

Page 55



6.   EDO continues to identify efficiency savings through regular reviews 

of staffing and activities, and through exploiting opportunities for 

external funding and leveraging support from City stakeholders, for 

example in the Research Programme.   

7. Important links with the City of London’s Corporate Plan and 

Community Strategy are shown in the plan.  Detailed team action 

plans are being developed to show how the top level objectives will be 

achieved. 

 

Recommendation 

That the Public Relations and Economic Development Sub-Committee 

approves the content, and recommends approval by the Policy and 

Resources Committee, of the EDO Business Plan for 2013/2016 and the 

associated budget, which will be the subject of regular scrutiny against the 

backdrop of the City Corporation’s financial position.  

 

Page 56



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT OFFICE 

BUSINESS PLAN 2013-16 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 

February 2013 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
Responsible Officer:   Paul Sizeland 
Contact Officer:         Karen Corley 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 57



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 

This page has been intentionally left blank

Page 58



 

  i

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT OFFICE 

BUSINESS PLAN 2013-16 

 

 

Contents 

 

 

1. Introduction - Context and Challenges ................................................................1 

2. Meeting the Challenges and Areas for Development ..........................................2 

3. Aims and Objectives ....................................................
[...]
plans, 
and are reflected in individuals’ objectives.   

 

5. Budget      

The Economic Development local risk budget for 2012/13 is £4,325,000 (see Appendix 
E), which includes a required reduction in spending of £61,000.   

Our projects and programmes are appraised and evaluated against value for money 
criteria or are subject to Service Level Agreements.   

The budget includes 34 staff (33 full time equivalents) based within the Guildhall 
complex and in Brussels, as well as 6 locally employed staff in India and China.   

Separate budgets pay for 4 staff in the Heart of the City, 2 staff in Central London 
Forward and one Employer Engagement Manager, all located in EDO. 

In addition to this core budget, the EDO manages the Policy & Resources Committee’s 
Grants budget of £167,000 (for wider related project work). We also manage 
programme funding from other sources including £2 million from Bridge House Estates 
(for a central London employability programme), Section 106 monies and other Policy 
and Resources Committee funds.  

6. Supporting Documents  

The following documents may be available by contacting the Strategy and Performance 
Manager. 

• Risk Tracker 

• Consultation and communication plans 

• Learning and development plan 

• Investors in People action plan 

• Business Continuity/Emergency Plan  

• Equalities action plan 

 

 

 

  

Page 65



Appendix A  Summary of EDO Activities 
 

EDO Business Plan 2013/KLC/ Feb 2013/ v1a 6

Role of EDO 

The Director of Economic Development has overall responsibility for the work carried 
out by the following teams:  

• European Affairs (including City Office in Brussels) facilitates timely and 
informed dialogue between City businesses and organisations and the European 
Commission, the European Parliament and individual EU Member States to 
maximise the influence of UK-based financial services on EU financial services policy 
and regulatory developments.  We work very closely with the Financial
[...]
 further £28,000 provided from the EDO budget. 

     

      

ADDITIONAL NOTES     

A) Total recharges are £446,000 (£129,000 for administrative buildings recharge; 
£93,000 for IS recharges; £212,000 for capital charges and £12,000 for liability 
insurance).     

B) The Court of Common Council has agreed to the City Corporation taking 
responsibility for providing the necessary core funding for research, marketing, 
administrative support to TheCityUK (at a cost not exceeding £500,000 per annum to 
be met from City’s Cash).     

C) Should it be necessary to attract or retain international institutions in the City, a 

request would be made to the appropriate Committee.     

D) EDO will continue to seek opportunities for external sources of funding for our 

activities.     

Page 86


	Agenda
	6 City of London Communications Strategy - 2013 - 2016
	7 Public Relations Office Business Plan - 2013 - 2016
	8 Economic Development Office Business Plan - 2013-16
	130214 EDO Business Plan
	130214 EDO Business Plan - Appendix F




Minutes of the meeting


PUBLIC RELATIONS AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 14 February 2013  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Public Relations and Economic Development 
Sub-Committee held at the Guildhall EC2 at 10.45am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Mark Boleat (Chairman) 
Stuart Fraser (Deputy Chairman) 
Roger Chadwick 
Deputy Sir Michael Snyder 
Deputy Douglas Barrow 
 

Deputy Edward Lord 
Jeremy Mayhew 
Deputy Catherine McGuinness 
James Tumbridge 
Alderman Alan Yarrow 
 

 
Officers: 
John Barradell - Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Tony Halmos - Director of Public Relations 

Giles French - Assistant Director of Public Relations (Corporate 
Affairs) 

Paul Sizeland - Director of Economic Development 

Liz Skelcher - Economic Development Office 

Simon Murrells - Assistant Town Clerk 

Angela Roach -  

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
An apology for absence was received from Deputy Michael Cassidy. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS BY MEMBERS OF PERSONAL OR PREJUDICIAL 
INTERESTS IN RESPECT OF ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED AT THIS 
MEETING  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. TERMS OF REFERENCE  
The Sub-Committee noted its terms of reference as follows:- 
 
To consider and report to the Grand Committee on all matters relating to the 
City Corporation’s Economic Development, public Relations, Public Affairs and 
Communication activities, including any related plans policies and strategies.  
 

4. WORK OF THE SUB-COMMITTEE  
Members proceeded to consider the work of the Sub-Committee. During 
discussion the following points were made:- 
 
 The Sub-Committee should seek power to act from the Grand Committee to 

enable it to deal with the arrangements for the annual party conferences; 



 
 Reference was made to the activities undertaken to promote the City and it was 

suggested that, in order to ascertain how it could be enhanced a paper should be 
produced setting out current activities such as the work undertaken by Heart of the 
City and City Action. Members supported this and felt that, in addition, details of 
promotional work undertaken externally by City businesses should be submitted to 
a future meeting. 

 
 Members noted the work being undertaken by the Davies Airport Commission and 

agreed that it was important to monitor and promote activities relating to air travel, 
particularly with regard to connectivity. 

 
 Members noted that the issuing of business visitor visas was also very important 

issue which the City Corporation should continue to raise and apply pressure to 
where necessary. Reference was made to current research being undertaken on 
the issue and Officers undertook to circulate a copy of the paper “Open for 
Business”. A Member stated that central Government needed to ensure that it 
differentiated between visitors and immigrants as currently business visitors were 
being refused entry into the UK and as a consequence they were now holding 
business meetings in cities outside the UK. Members supported the production of 
a paper setting out the line to be taken generally on the current visa situation.  

 
 It was suggested that the area of technology should also be considered by the 

Sub-Committee. 

 
RESOLVED: That it be recommended to the Grand Committee that the Sub-
Committee’s terms of reference be amended to allow it to deal with the 
arrangements for the annual party conferences and that the following papers be 
prepared for consideration at future meetings of the Sub-Committee:- 
 
1. in order to ascertain how promoting the City could be enhanced, a paper be 

produced setting out current activities undertaken by the City Corporation 
such as the Heart of the City and City Action activities; 

 
2. the details of promotional work undertaken externally by City businesses; 

and 
 
3. the production of a paper setting out the line to be taken on the current visa 

situation.  
 

5. APPOINTMENT OF CO-OPTED MEMBERS  
The Sub-Committee considered the appointment of a number of co-opted 
Members from the wider Court to serve on it.  
 
Members noted the high number of expressions of interest received. 
 
Reference was made to the recommendation from an informal meeting of the Sub-
Committee that Alex Deane, Wendy Hyde and Ian Seaton be appointed to serve on 
the Sub-Committee. Reference was also made to the high level of talent available from 
amongst the Court and, as a consequence, it was proposed that the number of co-
optees be increased from three to four Members. It was also suggested that, should 



the Grand Committee be minded to support the increase, Sophie Fernandes be 
appointed as the fourth co-optee. The Sub-Committee supported the suggestions. 
 
RESOLVED – That:- 
 
1. Alex Deane, Wendy Hyde and Ian Seaton be appointed to serve on the Sub-

Committee as co-optees; and 
 
2. the Grand Committee’s approval be sought to increase the number of co-optees 

from the wider Court from three to four and that, should the request be supported, 
Sophie Fernandes be appointed as the fourth co-optee. 

 
6. CITY OF LONDON COMMUNICATIONS STRATEGY - 2013 - 2016  

The Sub-Committee considered the draft City of London Communications 
Strategy for 2013 -2016. 
 
During discussion the following matters were raised:- 
 
 the merits of the production of an annual report in order to make relevant 

audiences more aware of the full range of the City Corporation’s activities, 
particularly those who were decision makers; 

 
 use of the website in communicating key messages; 

 
 the forth-coming opinion polling of the City Corporation’s target audiences which 

would result in more up to date information; 

 
 Members questioned the priority order of the communication challenges and it was 

suggested that the sentence highlighting the order of priority should be removed 
and reference to the follow-up from the Common Council Elections moved further 
down the list; and 

 
 a reference to responsible capitalism should be included in the key messages. 

 
RESOLVED –That the Strategy be amended to take on board the above-
mentioned comments where appropriate and that a revised version be 
submitted to the Grand Committee for approval. 
 

7. PUBLIC RELATIONS OFFICE BUSINESS PLAN - 2013 - 2016  
The Sub-Committee considered the Public Relations Office Business Plan for 
2013-16. 
 
Reference was made to future horizon scanning and it was suggested that the 
issue of regulation should be included. 
 
In response to a question on the inclusion of transaction tax, the Director of 
Economic Development advised that his office were working on research 
looking at the effects on the bond market. It was therefore suggested that the 
matter be referred to in the Economic Development Office’s Business Plan. 
 



RESOLVED – that the Public Relations Office Business Plan be amended to 
take on board the issue of regulation and that a revised version be submitted to 
the Grand Committee for approval. 
 

8. ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT OFFICE BUSINESS PLAN - 2013-16  
The Sub-Committee considered the Economic Development Office Business 
Plan for 2013-16. 
 
A Member referred to the strategic aims and commented that reference should 
be made to businesses generally and not just financial services. During further 
discussion the following suggestions were made:- 
 
 the Plan should include activities being undertaken to attract businesses to 

London; 

 
 the inclusion of the issues of Libor and extradition should be considered; 

 
 thought should be given to the approach to be taken with regard to Corporation 

Tax and, due to the sensitivities surrounding the issue, the Chairman should be 
provided with a line to take on the matter. 

 
RESOLVED – that the Economic Development Office Business Plan be 
amended to take on board the above mentioned suggestions, where 
appropriate, and that a revised version be submitted to the Grand Committee 
for approval. 
 
 
 
 

9. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE  
A Member questioned whether reports from the Directors of Public Relations 
and Economic Development should be given prior consideration by the Sub-
Committee. The Chairman pointed out that he was keen to avoid unnecessary 
bureaucracy and that future items should be treated on their merits. For 
example, the annual paper providing an overview of the work with think tanks 
should be seen by the Sub-Committee first but not items relating to individual 
policy proposals. Members supported his view. 
 
 

10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no items of urgent business for consideration. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at time not specified 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 



 
 
 
Contact Officer: Angela Roach 
020 7332 3685 
 


